AA104

## SHIPPING AND PILOTAGE ACT 1967 PROCLAMATION

Western Australia

By the Honourable Justice David Kingsley Malcolm, Companion of the Order of Australia, Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator of the State of Western Australia DAVID KINGSLEY MALCOLM Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator

[L.S.]

I, the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator, acting under the *Shipping and Pilotage Act 1967* section 10(2)(a) and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, declare the area described in the Schedule to this Proclamation (known as the Carnac Island Nature Reserve) to be a mooring control area for the purposes of that Act.

## SCHEDULE

## **Carnac Island Nature Reserve mooring control area**

All that portion of Indian Ocean referred to as the "Carnac Island Nature Reserve" as bounded by lines joining the following co-ordinates running clockwise from the initial North-West corner—

 $\begin{array}{l} 32^\circ~6.8508'~\mathrm{S},~115^\circ~39.2844'~\mathrm{E},\\ 32^\circ~6.8508'~\mathrm{S},~115^\circ~40.2324'~\mathrm{E},\\ 32^\circ~7.7448'~\mathrm{S},~115^\circ~40.2324'~\mathrm{E},\\ 32^\circ~7.7448'~\mathrm{S},~115^\circ~39.2844'~\mathrm{E},\\ 32^\circ~6.8508'~\mathrm{S},~115^\circ~39.2844'~\mathrm{E}.\\ \end{array}$ 

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the State on 17 January 2006.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator,

JOHN BOWLER, Minister for Planning and Infrastructure.

## GOD SAVE THE QUEEN !